

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NLB.82/2016

Appellant : Shri Dhrubajyoti Talukdar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Barama College, Barama, Nalbari

Date of hearing : 24.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 24.02.2017

Shri Biju Pathak, SPIO, Barama College and Dr. Tiken Chandra Das, Principal, Barama College, Barama, Nalbari are present. They have submitted a Written Statement dated 14.02.2017.

A Written Statement dated 27.01.2017 has been received from the First Appellate Authority/Director, Higher Education, Assam.

The Appellant, Shri Dhrubajyoti Talukdar is present. He submitted a W/S dated 18.02.2017.

From the deposition and perusal of the W/Ss and the case record, it is seen that although the Appellant has received most of the information, he had not received a copy of the advertisement regarding the appointment of an Assistant Professor in the College and the photocopy of the lists of the candidates who appeared in an interview and the roaster relating to employee (teaching staff) of the College.

The Principal of the said College clarified that a proper roaster has been maintained from 2014 and this can be furnished to the Appellant.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO, O/o the Principal, Boroma College, Boroma, Nalbari shall furnish the remaining information, namely photocopies of the said advertisement and of the roaster as maintained by the College, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

**Assam State Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/NLB.82/2016/18-A Copy to:

Dtd. 24.02.2017

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Principal, Barama College, Barama, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781 346 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director, Higher Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 781 019, Assam for information.
- 3. Shri Dhrubajyoti Talukdar, S/o- Gopal Ch. Talukdar, Vill & PO- Niz Namati, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 355 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission